Section 106

{(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

(c) Delete as applicable
(d) Insert date

(e) The copy account
must be authenticated by
the written signature(s) of

the iguidator(s})

(f) Insert venue of the

meeling

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a Creditors’
Voluntary Winding Up S 1 0 6
n

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06804154

Name of Company

(a) Airstenl (UK) Ltd

I/ (b)

Bijal Shah of RE10 (South East) Limited, 27 Church Street, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire,
WD3 1DE

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly () fheld-en] / [summoned for] (d)
10 April 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy Is attached (e)) laid before it showing how the winding up of the

company has been disposed of and (c) [that-the-same-was-dene-accordinglyl [no quorum was

present at the meeting],

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c) [keld-en] L[summoned
for} 10 Apri 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having
the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted
and the property of the company has been disposed of and (c) fthat the-same-was-done
accordmghd{no quorum was present at the meeting]

The meeting was held at (f) 27 Church Street, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire, WD3 1DE

The report covers the peniod from (d} 14 April 2011 (opening of winding up) to (d) 10 Apnl 2015
(close of winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (Including any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

1 That the Liquidator's final report and Receipts and Payments account be approved
2 That the Liquidator be released and discharged
Signed Date 10 Apnl 2015

Byal Shah of RE10 (South East

= D

14/04/2015 #318
COMPANIES HOUSE




AIRSTERIL (UK) LTD - N LIQUIDATION {the “Company”)

FINAL REPORT

10 APRIL 2015

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Asset realisations

4 Investigations

5 Creditors’ claims

6 Dividend prospects
7 Costs and expenses
8 Conclusion
APPENDICES

1 Receipts and Payments Account

2 Analysis of time costs




Arrstenl (UK) Ltd
Final Report
10 Apnl 2015

INTRODUCTION

Following my appointment as Liquidator on 14 April 2011, | am now In the position to provide my
final report to creditors

The final meetings of shareholders and creditors have been called on 10 Apnl 2015 at 10 00 am
and 1015 am respectively at 27 Church Street, Rickmansworth, Herifordshire, WD3 1DE,
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The purpose of the meetings I1s to consider
the release of the liquidator and to approve this report and the final Receipts and Payments
accounts attached with the report

The report details the acts and dealings of the Liquidator and it should be read in conjunction
with previous correspondence to members and creditors

BACKGROUND

The members’ and creditors’ meetings were held on 14 Apnl 2011, when |, Byal Shah of RE10
(South East) Ltd, 27 Church Street, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire, WD3 1DE was appointed
Liquidator of the Company My former office address was 165 High Street, Rickmansworth,
Hertfordshire, WD3 1AY

The directors attnbuted the failure of the company to the unexpected clam for breach of a
European Patent and the withdrawal of promised investments by two business angels

Statutory Information

Company Number: 06804154
Date of Incorporation: 28 January 2009
Former Names Pandora Arr Science Technology Limited

Principal Business Activity Supply of sanitised products
Registered Office: At the time of iquidation

Gable House

239 Regents Park Road
London

N3 3LF

Changed to

27 Church Street
Rickmansworth
Hertfordshire
WD3 1DE

Former Trading Address Unit 6B High Barnes Farm
Roxton
Bedfordshire
MK44 3ET

Former Directors Mr Christopher Robert Edwards
Mr Bnan Dewsbery
Mr Thomas Reid




Airstenl (UK) Ltd
Final Report
10 Apnl 2015

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from the date of the lquidation to the date of this
report 1s attached at Appendix 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

As set out In the director's estimated Statement of Affairs, the only asset in the hguidation were
book debts totaling £5,688 00 As previously advised | realised £2,071 97 from the book debts
and the remaining book debts were found to be uncolfectable No further realisation i1s possible
from the book debts

The only other assets that remained to be realised since my last progress report was a possible
counterclaim in respect of actions brought against the Company in respect an alleged breach of a
patent The director and the associated company have been funding the damages claim | have
been informed however by the director that they are unwilling to fund this matter further

| have requested the creditors to fund the ongoing htigation However, | have not received any
funding from the creditors |, therefore, considered this asset to be unrealisable

Other assets

| have reviewed the books and records of the Company for the possible realisation of any other
assets that may belong to the Company | advise that | am unable to locate any additional assets
for the benefit of the creditors

INVESTIGATION

Under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986, it 1s the statutory duty of the liquidator to
investigate the conduct of the directors of the company in the three years prior to the insolvency
of the Company

I report that no specific concerns have been raised by the creditors of the Company regarding the
conduct of the directors However, | have reviewed the books and records of the Company
avallable to me to investigate the affairs of the Company and the reasons for the faillure of the
business | am reasconably satisfied with the causes for the failure of the Company

| confirm that an appropnate report on the conduct of the directors has been prepared and
submitted to the Insolvency Service The content of this report, however, 1s confidential and
cannot be disclosed to any third party without the approval of the Insolvency Service or the |eave
of the Court

CREDITORS CLAIMS & DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

The Liquidator must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to
a creditor after 15 September 2003

The Company granted Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd a debenture dated 16 July 2009
gving a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the company  As previously advised, the
charge detaited above will not give rise to a prescribed part as the charge holder has been paid
in full from fixed charge realisations

There are no known secured creditors in the liquidation




Airstent (UK) Ltd
Final Report
10 Apnl 2015

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims in the hquidation

Unsecured creditors

The total unsecured creditors, as per the statement of affairs totalled £99,481 00 The claims
received from the unsecured creditors have not been adjudicated due to insufficient realisations
in the ligquidation

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Based on current information and after taking into account the expenses of the liquidation, |
regret to advise you that there were insufficient realisations in this iquidation to permit a dividend
to any class of creditor

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payments shown on the summary of the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 1 are
self-explanatory

Statement of affairs fee

The creditors authonsed the payment of statement of affars fee of £3,000 plus VAT and
disbursements to be drawn from the assets of the company, at the meeting held on 14 Apnl
2011

| have drawn £1,874 10 plus VAT and disbursements from the avatable funds and the balance
still rematins to be paid

Liguidator's Remuneration

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 14 Apnl 2011 to be
drawn on a time cost basis

The Liquidator's total tme costs to 2 February 2015 total £8,610 00 representing 43 40 hours at
an average hourly rate of £198 39 A summary schedule of these time costs 1s attached at
Appendix 2

There are insufficient funds available to pay these costs and | have not drawn any remuneration
as liquidator, in respect of this assignment | have written off all of my tme costs, accordingly

Charge-out Rates
Please refer to www re10 co uk where a copy of ‘A Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' 1s available

An explanatory note which shows RE10 (South East) Ltd's fee policy is attached
Liquidator's Disbursements

My disbursements to date total £322 10 plus VAT and represent the simple reimbursement of
actual out of pocket payments made in respect of statutory bond of £30 plus VAT and statutory
advertisement of £292 10 plus VAT

These disbursements have not been recovered from the liquidation estate, due to insufficient
funds

Other professional Costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of theiwr experience and ability to
perform the type of the work and the complexity and nature of the assignment



Airstenl (UK) Ltd
Final Report
10 Aprl 2015

Debt Collection

Aston Webb Ltd was instructed to review the possible recovery of book debts However, no fees
have been charged by them

8. CONCLUSION

The final meetings have been convened to close this iquidation The hquidation of the company
IS how concluded

1 will be released upon giving notice to the Registrar of Companies This report will be filed at
Companies House as my final report to members and creditors of the company

| confirm that the Company's centre of main interest 1s in the UK Accordingly the Council
Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000 on insolvency proceedings will apply These
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

There are no other exceptional points to note

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me




AIRSTERIL (UK) LTD- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
Summary of Liquidator's Receipts and Payments
for the period from 14 April 2011 to 10 Apnl 2015

Estimated to For the For the
realise period from period from
per 14 April 2011 14 April 2014
Statement of to 13 April to 10 April Total
Affairs 2014 2015 Realised
£ £
Receipts
Debtors 5,688 00 2,071 97 - 2,071 97
5,688 00 2,071 97 - 2,071 97
Payments
Bank charges (191 10) 677) (197 87)
Statement of Affarr Fees (1,874 10) {1,874 10)
- (191 10) (1,880 87) (2,071 97)
Balance in hand 2,263 07 1,880 87 000

RE10 (South East) Limited
27 Church Street
Rickmansworth

Herts

WD3 1DE

B R SHAH ACA, MABRP
LIQUIDATOR
10-Apr-15




o0ot9 e 00 S06 T QD604 9 5394 |R10)
6€ 861 Of £ 0zl 0TIt 0901 Or 8 60 0LT OTTT QEf 019 0871 £z 80z 0] 443 0638 Q19 0% 01 099 $JNoH [0
00 6£9 0Ty (1104 08T - 0EQ 00 0IT | 0009 9590 o D0 &L MWE as0 [1::14 oc0 sIaNEW NPIAS ase)
B85 I9T | 0O E8L (194 as0 or 0 oLo 051 Qoo 0st | 0009 ar o oro - BLL97 | DOETL GL T 050 0L 0 05t sionpar)
L2097 | QOESE [ 0so oLo 0E0 ot 00 0EE | 00S9T as o - - 050 BEGYZ | DOSBL oTE 0s0 oLO OED oLy 53955€ JO UONesHEIY
BT TLT | 009wt oz ot oty - 0EE 020 - - - - - - - BITLT |[0OSKLT 0z 01 21 ] OEE 090 suopedpsanu
SB 00T | cOSLY'Y OETT [+ 1R [o}3-] oBE 1€ 691 | 00029'T 086 0gt 0Ls OET 7L 87T | DOBSBT s 71 ot1 [+: X4 0ES [ Buiuueyd pur
UO[RIISIUIL Y
ozt [+.19 obz 1133 ozt sl Qv 4137 1144 oSt ort 0EE Jnoy Jad 3 ‘a1es alieyd,
INe: Fne EETY]
Apnoy 3 $NOH  Wwelsissy  Jesiasdns  JaBeuewy Jeulred Aunoy 3 $InoH  WesIssy  rospaadns  sBeuey Jsuney Agnoy 3 SINOH  JWEISISTY JOSAIRGNS  JSBeuey JIuled
oﬂﬂ'g( 5334 |eol Dﬂ!ﬂ:( €334 |ewo) uwu._u.;(. 5334 [[2%-1 8

STOZ |Wdy 0T 91 #TOZ Iudy ¥T W0l Juads suny

10T udy £T 01 Wwiads dwy,

T XIONIddY

NOLLYAINDET NI -1 (3IN) TTHALSHI ¥

S10Z "1UdY 03 LY SY STIMYIWWAS LNO IDHYHDI ONY AWIL




